Ph: 0172-2864111, Email: - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Baljinder Singh

(Regd. Post) S/o Sh. Balkar Singh,

Village - Abdulpur, Tehsil Rajpura,

District -Patiala (Puniab)

Encl: reply dated 25.01.19

...... Complainant

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Sub Divisional Magistrate, Rajpura,

District - Patiala (Punjab)

.....Respondent

Complaint Case No. 1265 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of the applicant.

Sh. Raghubir Singh, Junior Assistant, on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

This case was last heard on 23.01.2019.

The applicant, Sh. Baljinder Singh, is not present in today's hearing.

Sh. Raghubir Singh, Junior Assistant, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, submits a reply vide letter no. 04 dated 25.01.2019 signed by Public Information Officer-cum-Sub Divisional Magistrate, Rajpura showing that in response to the RTI request, a reply has already been given to the applicant, Sh. Baljinder Singh intimating him that no complaint has been filed against Depot Holder Baljinder Singh son of Sh. Balkar Singh for the period from 01.01.2017 to 31.12.2017. A copy of the same is taken on record.

An opportunity is given to the applicant to confirm whether he has received the above said reply dated 25.01.2019 sent by the PIO or not.

A copy of this order be sent to the applicant alongwith RTI request through registered post with the advice to the applicant to express his grievance/grievances by filing a submission, in writing, to the respondent PIO and the respondent PIO concerned is directed to remove the same or file a written reply to the written-submission, which would be filed by the applicant.

The applicant is also advised to represent this case in person or through his representative on the next date of hearing.

The case is adjourned to 20th March, 2019 (Monday) at 11:00 A. M.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

(A. S. Chanduraian)
State Information Commissioner

27th February, 2019

Encl:

Ph: 0172-2864111, Email: - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Hari Singh S/o Sh. Harbans Singh, Kazi Kot Road, Near Rohi Pull, Tarn Taran - 143401 (Punjab)

.... Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Sr. Supdt. of Police, Moga (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Inspector General of Police, Ferozepur Range, Ferozepur (Punjab)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3963 of 2018

Present: Sh. Hari Singh, the applicant in person.

Sh. Mohinder Singh, A. S. I.(Incharge RTI), on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

This case was last heard on 13.02.2019.

The applicant, Sh. Hari Singh, appeared in person in today's hearing.

Sh. Mohinder Singh, A. S. I.(Incharge RTI), appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, orally states that he has brought the relevant official record into the Commission so that the applicant, Sh. Hari Singh could inspect the same. He also hands over a copy of the required information to the applicant during the hearing in the Commission today. He also states that if any information required, other than the supplied information, would be supplied to the applicant as per his queries raised by him in his RTI request.

The respondent-PIO concerned is directed either to supply the certified copies of the givable/available information as per official record to the applicant as per his queries raised by him in his RTI request by or on the next date of hearing or if any information is not available in the official record, he/she (the respondent PIO concerned) will file a reply, in writing, stating that the required information is not available in the official record, by or on the next date of hearing.

The case is <u>adjourned to 20th March</u>, <u>2019 (Wednesday) at 11:00 A. M.</u>
Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

27th February, 2019

Ph: 0172-2864111, Email: - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Jasbir Singh, Village – Bholapur Jhabewal, Post Office - Ramgarh, District -Ludhiana - 123455(Punjab)

.... Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o The Chief Secretary to Government of Punjab, Pb. Civil Sectt., Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Chief Secretary to Government of Punjab, Pb. Civil Sectt., Chandigarh

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2608 of 2018

Present: Sh. Tejinder Singh on behalf of the applicant.

- i) Ms. Paramjit Kaur, Junior Assistant O/o D.G.P., Punjab;
- ii) Ms. Sarabjit Kaur, Junior Assistant O/o D.G.P., Punjab, on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

This case was last heard on 22.01.2019.

Sh. Tejinder Singh appeared on behalf of the applicant, Sh. Jasbir Singh, in today's

hearing.

Ms. Paramjit Kaur, Junior Assistant and Ms. Sarabjit Kaur, both Junior Assistants of office of D. G. P., Punjab, appeared on behalf of the respondent in today's hearing.

After examining the documents placed on record, it is found that the respondent has sent a reply vide letter no. 159-A dated 16.01.2019 signed by Assistant Inspector General of Police/Pers-1-cum-PIO(Admin Wing), Punjab, which was received in the Commission vide Diary No. 1718 dated 21.01.2019. It is placed in the case-file.

The respondent PIO concerned is directed to file a fresh reply, in writing, as present status report, to the queries raised by the applicant through his RTI request, which must be accompanied with supporting documents as per official record, before or on the next date of hearing.

The case is adjourned to 25th March, 2019 (Monday) at 11:00 A. M.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

27th February, 2019

Ph: 0172-2864111, Email: - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Jasbir Singh, Village Bholapur Jhabewal, Post Office -Ramgarh, District Ludhiana (Punjab

.... Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o The Senior Superintendent of Police, Economic Offences Wing, Vigilance Bureau, Patiala (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/ o The Senior Superintendent of Police, Economic Offences Wing, Vigilance Bureau, Patiala (Punjab)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3029 of 2018

Present: Sh. Tejinder Singh on behalf of the applicant.

Sh. Ram Saroop, A. S. I. on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

This case was last heard on 09.01.2019.

Sh. Tejinder Singh appeared on behalf of the applicant, Sh. Jasbir Singh, in today's

hearing.

Sh. Ram Saroop, A. S. I., appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing. After examining the documents placed on record, it is found that on the hearing, held on 09.01.2019, a reply vide letter no. 27 dated 08.01.2019 signed by Deputy Superintendent of Police, Vigilance Bureau Unit, Patiala, was submitted in the Commission, intimating that the requisite information could not be supplied to the applicant, Sh. Jasbir Singh as the information sought for by him is regarding status report in a case, which is under investigation and the same is exempted from disclosure under Section 8 (g) (h) of the RTI Act. It is taken on record.

An opportunity is given to the respondent PIO concerned to file a reply, in writing, as present status report, to the queries raised by the applicant through his RTI request, which must be accompanied with supporting documents as per official record, before or on the next date of hearing.

The case is adjourned to 25th March, 2019 (Monday) at 11:00 A. M.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

27th February, 2019

Ph: 0172-2864111, Email: - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Jasbir Singh, Village Bolapur, Jhabewal, Post Office Ramgarh, District Ludhiana (Punjab

.... Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Senior Superintendent of Police, Vigilance Bureau, District Patiala (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority,
O/ o The Senior Superintendent of Police,
Vigilance Bureau,
District Patiala (Punjab)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3030 of 2018

Present: Sh. Tejinder Singh on behalf of the applicant.

Sh. Ram Saroop, A. S. I. on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

This case was last heard on 09.01.2019.

Sh. Tejinder Singh appeared on behalf of the applicant, Sh. Jasbir Singh, in today's

hearing.

Sh. Ram Saroop, A. S. I., who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, submits a reply vide letter no. 153 dated 26.02.201 signed by Deputy Superintendent of Police, Vigilance Bureau Unit, Patiala, showing that intimating that the requisite information could not be supplied to the applicant, Sh. Jasbir Singh as the information sought for by him is regarding status report in a case, which is under investigation and the same is exempted from disclosure under Section 8 (g) (h) of the RTI Act and a reply was sent to the applicant vide letter no. 194 dated 22.06.2018 through registered post. It is taken on record.

After hearing the parties concerned and examining the documents placed on record, I am of the considered view that an adjournment be given in this case.

The case is adjourned to 25th March, 2019 (Monday) at 11:00 A. M.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

27th February, 2019

Ph: 0172-2864111, Email: - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Daljit Singh Grewal S/o Sh. Bachittar Singh, Resident of 201/100, Block-J, B.R.S. Nagar, Ludhiana - 141012(Punjab)

.... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Chief Director , Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, 'Vigilance Bhawan', Sector 68, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali)

First Appellate Authority, O/ o The Chief Director, Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, 'Vigilance Bhawan', Sector 68, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 4302 of 2018

Present: Sh. Daljit Singh Grewal, the applicant in person.

- i) Sh. Avtar Singh, Inspector O/o Vigilance Bureau, S. A. S. Nagar;
- ii) Sh. Anil Kumar, A. S. I. O/o S. S. P., Vigilance Bureau, Ludhiana, on behalf of the respondent.

۷s

ORDER

This case was last heard on 23.01.2019.

Sh. Avtar Singh, Inspector of office of Vigilance Bureau, S. A. S. Nagar and Sh. Anil Kumar, A. S. I. of office of S. S. P., Vigilance Bureau, Ludhiana, appeared on behalf of the respondent in today's hearing.

After examining the documents placed on record, it is found that the respondent PIO had already sent a reply vide letter no. 2256 dated 17.01.2019 signed by Joint Director(Crime)-cum-Public Information Officer, Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 1488 dated 17.01.2019, intimating the Commission that the information sought for by the applicant, Sh. Daljit Singh Grewal, could not be supplied to him as it is exempted from disclosure under Section 8 (1) (h) of the RTI Act, 2005 and the same reply has also been sent to the applicant through registered post. It, alongwith annexure, is placed in the case-file.

The applicant, Sh. Daljit Singh Grewal, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally expresses his dissatisfaction over the same.

The respondent PIO concerned is directed to file a fresh reply, in writing, as present status report, to queries raised by applicant through his RTI request, which must be accompanied with supporting documents as per official record, before or on the next date of hearing.

The case is <u>adjourned to 20th March, 2019 (Wednesday) at 11:00 A. M.</u> Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

27th February, 2019

Ph: 0172-2864111, Email: - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Manjit Singh S/o Sh. Sohan Singh House No. 388/3, Bahera Road, Patiala (Punjab)

.... Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o The Senior Superintendent of Police, Patiala (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/ o The Director General of Police Punjab, Punjab Police (Head Quarter), Sector – 9, Chandigarh (U.T).

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 4160 of 2018

Present: Sh. Manjit Singh, the applicant, in person.

Sh. Hakam Singh, Head Constable, on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

This case was last heard on 23.01.2019.

The applicant, Sh. Manjit Singh, appeared in person in today's hearing.

Sh. Hakam Singh, Head Constable, appeared on behalf of the respondent in today's

hearing.

After examining the documents placed on record, it is found that the respondent had already submitted a reply vide letter no. 65 dated 22.01.2019 signed by Senior Superintendent of Police-cum-Public Information Officer, District Patiala, showing that the information sought for by the applicant could not be supplied to him as is confidential and the same is exempted from disclosure under Section 8 (1) (g) and (j) of the RTI Act, 2005. It is placed in the case-file.

The respondent PIO concerned is directed to file a fresh reply, in writing, as present status report, to the queries raised by the applicant through his RTI request, which must be accompanied with supporting documents as per official record, before or on the next date of hearing.

The case is adjourned to 25th March, 2019 (Monday) at 11:00 A. M.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

27th February, 2019

Ph: 0172-2864111, Email: - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Manjit Singh S/o Sh. Sohan Singh House No. 388/3, Bahera Road, Patiala (Punjab)

.... Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o The Senior Superintendent of Police, Patiala (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/ o The Director General of Police Punjab, Punjab Police (Head Quarter), Sector – 9, Chandigarh (U.T).

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 4161 of 2018

Present: Sh. Manjit Singh, the applicant, in person.

Sh. Hakam Singh, Head Constable, on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

This case was last heard on 23.01.2019.

The applicant, Sh. Manjit Singh, appeared in person in today's hearing.

Sh. Hakam Singh, Head Constable, appeared on behalf of the respondent in today's

hearing.

After examining the documents placed on record, it is found that the respondent had already submitted a reply vide letter no. 62 dated 22.01.2019 signed by Senior Superintendent of Police-cum-Public Information Officer, District Patiala, showing that the information sought for by the applicant could not be supplied to him as is confidential and the same is exempted from disclosure under Section 8 (1) (g) and (j) of the RTI Act, 2005. It is placed in the case-file.

The respondent PIO concerned is directed to file a fresh reply, in writing, as present status report, to the queries raised by the applicant through his RTI request, which must be accompanied with supporting documents as per official record, before or on the next date of hearing.

The case is adjourned to 25th March, 2019 (Monday) at 11:00 A. M.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

27th February, 2019

Ph: 0172-2864111, Email: - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Manjit Singh S/o Sh. Sohan Singh House No. 388/3, Bahera Road, Patiala (Punjab)

.... Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o The Senior Superintendent of Police, Patiala (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/ o The Director General of Police Punjab, Punjab Police (Head Quarter), Sector – 9, Chandigarh (U.T).

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 4163 of 2018

Present: Sh. Manjit Singh, the applicant, in person.

Sh. Hakam Singh, Head Constable, on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

This case was last heard on 23.01.2019.

The applicant, Sh. Manjit Singh, appeared in person in today's hearing.

Sh. Hakam Singh, Head Constable, appeared on behalf of the respondent in today's

hearing.

After examining the documents placed on record, it is found that the respondent had already submitted a reply vide letter no. 68 dated 22.01.2019 signed by Senior Superintendent of Police-cum-Public Information Officer, District Patiala, showing that the information sought for by the applicant could not be supplied to him as is confidential and the same is exempted from disclosure under Section 8 (1) (g) and (j) of the RTI Act, 2005. It is placed in the case-file.

The respondent PIO concerned is directed to file a fresh reply, in writing, as present status report, to the queries raised by the applicant through his RTI request, which must be accompanied with supporting documents as per official record, before or on the next date of hearing.

The case is adjourned to 25th March, 2019 (Monday) at 11:00 A. M.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

27th February, 2019

Ph: 0172-2864111, Email: - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Jasbir Singh, Village - Bholapur Jhabewal, Post Office - Ramgarh, District - Ludhiana - 123455 (Punjab

.... Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o The Sub Divisional Magistrate, Rajpura, Distt. – Patiala (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Deputy Commissioner, Patiala (Punjab)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 4035 of 2018

Present: Sh. Tejinder Singh on behalf of the applicant.

Sh. Raghubir Singh, Junior Assistant, on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

This case was last heard on 23.01.2019.

Sh. Raghubir Singh, Junior Assistant, who appeared on behalf of the respondent in today's hearing, orally states that in response to the RTI request, the requisite information has already been supplied to the applicant, Sh. Jasbir Singh.

After examining the documents placed on record, it is found that the respondent PIO has also sent a reply vide letter no. 02 dated 25.01.2019 signed by Public Information Officer-cum-Sub Divisional Magistrate, Rajpura, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 2763 dated 04.02.2019, showing that the requisite information of forty eight pages has already been supplied to the applicant, Sh. Jasbir Singh. It is taken on record.

Sh. Tejinder Singh, who appeared on behalf of the applicant, Sh. Jasbir Singh, in today's hearing, orally states that the applicant has received the requisite information and also gave his consent for disposing off the case.

In view of the above, the case is disposed of and closed.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

27th February, 2019

Ph: 0172-2864111, Email: - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Tejinder Singh, Village - Bholapur, Post Office - Ramgarh, Chd. Road, District - Ludhiana (Punjab)

.... Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Senior Superintendent of Police, Patiala (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/ o The Senior Superintendent of Police, Patiala (Punjab)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 4175 of 2018

Present: Sh. Tejinder Singh, the applicant in person.

Sh. Hakam Singh, Head Constable, on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

This case was last heard on 23.01.2019.

The applicant, Sh. Tejinder Singh, appeared in person in today's hearing.

Sh. Hakam Singh, Head Constable, appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing.

After examining the documents placed on record, it is found that the respondent had already submitted a reply vide letter no. 51 dated 22.01.2019 signed by Senior Superintendent of Police-cum-Public Information Officer, District Patiala, showing that the information sought for by the applicant could not be supplied to him as is confidential and the same is exempted from disclosure under Section 8 (1) (g) and (j) of the RTI Act, 2005. It is taken on record.

The respondent-PIO concerned is directed either to supply the certified copies of the givable information to the applicant as per his queries raised by him in his RTI request or if any information is not givable/available in the official record, he/she will file a fresh reply, in writing, as present status report, to the queries raised by the applicant through his RTI request, which must be accompanied with supporting documents as per official record, before or on the next date of hearing.

The case is adjourned to 25th March, 2019 (Monday) at 11:00 A. M.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

27th February, 2019

Ph: 0172-2864111, Email: - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Jasbir Singh, Village - Bholapur Jhabewal, Post Office - Ramgarh, District – Ludhiana - 123455 (Punjab

.... Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o The Senior Superintendent of Police, Patiala (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/ o The Senior Superintendent of Police, Patiala (Punjab)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 4206 of 2018

Present: Sh. Tejinder Singh on behalf of the applicant.

Sh. Hakam Singh, Head Constable, on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

This case was last heard on 22.01.2019.

Sh. Tejinder Singh appeared on behalf of the applicant, Sh. Jasbir Singh, in today's

hearing.

Sh. Hakam Singh, Head Constable, appeared on behalf of the respondent in today's

hearing.

After examining the documents placed on record, it is found that the respondent had already sent a reply vide letter no. 53 dated 22.01.2019 signed by Senior Superintendent of Police-cum-Public Information Officer, District Patiala. It is placed in the case-file.

The respondent PIO concerned is directed to file a fresh reply, in writing, as present status report, to the queries raised by the applicant through his RTI request, which must be accompanied with supporting documents as per official record, before or on the next date of hearing.

The case is adjourned to 25th March, 2019 (Monday) at 11:00 A. M.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

27th February, 2019

Ph: 0172-2864111, Email: - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Jasbir Singh, Village - Bholapur Jhabewal, Post Office - Ramgarh, District – Ludhiana - 123455 (Punjab)

.... Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o The Additional Inspector of General of Police, Vigilance Bureau(Economic Offences),Punjab, 'Vigilance Bhawan', Sector 68, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali) (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority,
O/ o The Director,
Vigilance Bureau(Economic Offences), Punjab,
'Vigilance Bhawan', Sector 68,
S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali) (Punjab)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 4222 of 2018

Present: Sh. Tejinder Singh appeared on behalf of the applicant.

- i) Sh. Avtar Singh, Inspector O/o Vigilance Bureau, S. A. S. Nagar;
- ii) Sh. Dheer Singh, A. S. I. (Economic Offences), on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

This case was last heard on 23.01.2019.

Sh. Tejinder Singh appeared on behalf of the applicant, Sh. Jasbir Singh, in today's

hearing.

Sh. Avtar Singh, Inspector of office of Vigilance Bureau, S. A. S. Nagar and Sh. Dheer Singh, A. S. I. (Economic Offences),appeared on behalf of the respondent in today's hearing.

After examining the documents placed on record, it is found that the respondent PIO had already sent a reply vide letter no. 59 dated 22.01.2019 signed by Public Information Officer-cum-Assistant Inspector General of Police, Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, S.A.S. Nagar, intimating the Commission that the information sought for by the applicant, Sh. Jasbir Singh, is regarding complaints, which are under investigation and the same is exempted from disclosure under Section 8 (1) (h) of the RTI Act, 2005 and the same reply has also been sent to the applicant through registered post. It, alongwith annexure, is placed in the case-file.

I have gone over the contents of the reply dated 22.01.2019, already placed in the case-file, I found it satisfactory.

As no cause of action is left in this case, the case is <u>disposed of and closed</u>. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

27th February, 2019